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L STATE OF TEXAS, § IN THE, DISTRICT COURT

§
Plaintiff, §

Y. § ^ ^at iN;a
§ TRAVIS COUNTY, TEX^:8f

MICHAEL L. O'NFILL, cUbla § ., ^
FRONTIER PARK RESORT and §
MARINA, §

§
'RI N^ r.a

Defenclant. t§7 353" JUDICIAL DISTRY^,̀ T

DEFAULT ,fUDGMENT AND PLT2117AN ENT ZNJI.JN+2TZON
y

ON THIS DAY the Court called the above-styled case for trial. Plaintiff, State of

Texas, a.ppeared by its attorney of record and announced ready t'or trial. Defendant, Michael

L. O'Neill, an individual who does business as Frontier Park Resort and h4arin4i, the mvnc.r

and operator of a public water supply system (PWSS) and a wastewater treatment plant

(WWTP), although having been duly and legally cited to appear and answer herein, failed

to appear and answer, and wholly made default. The Court determined it had jurisdiction

over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding. Plaintiff moved for default

judgment.

The Court, having cons id.eredthe pleadings, evidence, and argument, is of the opinion

that it has jurisdiction over the parties and subj ect matter of this case. Furthennore, the Court

is of the opinion that the State is entitled to judgment lgainst Defendant on the State's claim

for injunctive relief, civilpenalties, nttorney's fees, unpaid administrative penalties, and court

1
^...

EXHIBIT
[ bb

C



• ^

costs,

THE COURT F1N.D S c -

I, The State filed its Original Petition and Application for Permanent Injunction

on October 4, 2Q 10.

2. Citation was issued on October 7, 2()1.0:

3, Defendant was properly served. with citation and a copy of the State's petition

by personal sert+ic^ iujpozi Defendant on October 13, 2Q14.

4 The aocnpletecl citation was filed on December-7,2010., The citation and proof
......_,....,..,,...... .... _ .,.,,,. ............. _..... ............ _......,,......._....,.....,....._.,_._..._.

of service have been on file ^^!it1i the clerk of the court at least ten- days., excluding the day of

filing and today as required, by Rule 107 of the. Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, _

5. l:^efendant's last (:norvl^ mailiz^^ address is ^^(icl^ryel C3'Nei(1,'R^.1,F3c^x 16^^,

Hemphill, Sabine County, Texas 75948, The State has filed a.Certiiicate ofDe-fendant'sLast

Known Address with the records in this cause. See Exhibit A, Certificate of Defendant's

Lttst Known Address.

.6. Defendant is not ameniber of the United States military. The State

a Soldiers' and Sailors' Affidavit in the records of this cause, See Exhibit 13, Soldiers' and

Sailors' Affidavit.

7. The deadline for Defendant to file, an answer was November 8, -201Q,

Defendant failed to file an answer, or any pleading constituting an answer, and has not

entered an appearance in this cause,. Therefore, Defendant has admitted all facts alleged in
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the State's Original Petition and Application for. Permanent injunction.

8. The administrative and civil penalties soughtin the State's Original Petition

and Application for Permanent Injunction are liquidated and proven by a written instrument

that allows the Court to calculate the penalties without the necessity of a hearing.

9. At all times relevant to the violations in this matter, Defendant owned and

operated the a 1' WSS and WWTP located six miles .east of Mila.tn on. Highway 21 at Toledo

Bend Reservoir, Sabine County, Texas (the facility).

FURTHER THE COURT FINDS THAT:

10. The State is entitled to judgment for civil penalties against Defendant of not

less than $50 nor more than $25,000 for each day that Defendant violated the Tex. Water

Code, Tex, Health and Safely Code and TC?\.a^5' Commission on Environmental

(TCEQ) rules, Te;,,,. Water Code, § 7.102, Each day of a continuing violation is a separate

violation. Id, The State is only seeking civil penalties against Defendant for the statutory

minimum of $50,00 per violation per day. The civil penalties for the violations are liquidated

and proven by a written instrument that allows the Court to calculate the penalties without

the necessity of a hearing.

Violation 1: Failure to Maintain Plant Operations Manual

11. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to compile and maintain a complete and up-to-date plant operations manual in

violation o!'30 TAC § 290.42(i) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E, O rdering
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Provision 2.f.i. Tllerefore, -Defendant has violated.30'1'AC § 290,42(I) and TCEQ Order

Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 21.1. for 1,328 days.

Viol4ttion 2, Failure to Maintain Chemical IVionitorinq, Plan

12, . The Court finds that the Def6ndant-failed from February 13,-2007 to October

4, 201Q to prepare and maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan

for the facility in violation o1:30 TAC § 290.121(a) and TCEQ Order DoclcctNo. 2007-0712-

1'WS-E, Ordering Provision 2.b,ii. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.121(a)

and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E; Ordering Provision 2:b.L for 1,328 days.

Violation 3: Failure to Provide Meters

13. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to pi,-ovide one meter nt each residence in violation of 30 TAC § 290.44(c1)(4) and

TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,h.ii. Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 29Q.44(d)(4) and TCEQ Order D ocket No. 2007-0712-

1'WS-E, Ordering Provision .2.h.ii, for 1,328 days.,

Violation 4: Failure to Dead-11 nd Main Flushing Rggords

14. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2J07 to October

Gt, 2010 to maintain records oi:'the dates that dead-end mains wereflushed for the facility and

maintain-those records for at least twoyesars in violation of30 TAC § 290.46(fi)(3)(t1.)(iv) and

TCEQ QrdEr Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iii. Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iv) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-
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0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iii. for 1,328 days.

Violation 5r Failure $o Maintnin Distribution Map

15. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to compile and maintain an up-to-date distribution map in violation of 30 TAC

§ 290.46(n)(2) andTCEQ Orderpocl:etNo.2007-07I2-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iv.

Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.46(n)(2) and TCEQ Order Docket No,

2007-0712»PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.d.iv, for 1,328 days.

Violation 6: Failure . to Instgl) Well Sealing Block

16. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to install a proper sealing block around a well at the PWSS in violation of 30 TAC

§ 290.41(c)(3)(.T) and TCrQ Order Docket Ntr. 2007-0712-PWS-E. Ordering -oviMon

Uiii. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290,41(c)(3)(1) and TCEQ Order Docket

No. 2007-0712-1'WS»E, Ordering Provision 2,f.iii, for 1,328 days,

Violnfi^n 7: Fryilure to Es#ablish I3hclrfio^y Preve^ation ) '^r^1m

17. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 20I0 to establish an appropriate backflow prevention program for the facility in violation
;

of 30 TAC § 290.44(h)(1) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering

Provision 2.h,i. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.44(h)(1) and TCEQ Order

Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,h.i. for 1,328 days.

Violation 8: Failure to Record ClIeniicals U, ec
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1 8. The Court. finds that the Defendant failed from A.ugust20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to record the amount of chemicals used'e'a.ch wieek`at the facilily in violation of 30TAC

§ 290.46(#)(3)(A)(i)(III). Therefore, Defendant hasvioiated 30 TA.C § 290.46(t)(3)(A)(i)(III)

for +110 days.,

Violntion 9. Fry.Ilu^re'to Recortl:Voluinie of'4^?ater Tre^fe.ti.

19, . The Cow-t-fiici4. that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 t6 October 4,

2010 to record the volume of water treated each week at the facility in violatian of 30 TA C

§ -290.46(t)(3)(A)(ii)(III).- Thdret'oze,.:-Defendaril Yhas'vialated 30' TAC

§290.46(t)(3)(A)(ii)(11I) for 410 days,

Vi afiinn 10: Failure to Monitor Disinfectant Residual Cogcenxrntion

20. The Court flnds:1•hst'the Defendant ^failccl from August 207 2009 to October 41..

2010 to lnonitor and record the disinfectant resf dual concentration -In the distribittion system

at the facility at least once every seven days in violation of 30 TAC § 290.11 0(c)(4)(A) and

30 TAC § 290.46(t}(3)('B)(iii). :, Therefore, Defendant " has- violated - 30 TAC

§ 2;9fl.1 l0(c)(4)(A) and 30 TAC § 290.46(f)(3)(B)(iii) for 410 days.

Violation 11: -Failure to In.stiect Tanlcs°

21. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from Ati^,u^ti 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to, inspect the ground storage'and pressure tanks at the 'facility- annually in violation of

30 TAC § 290.46(zn)(1). Therefore; Defendant has violated 30 TAC §290,46(rri)(1) for 410

days.
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Yiot^3t9on 12: Failure to Have Licensed Water Works OpeUtLol

22. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to operate the facility under the direct supervision of an appropriately licensed ^vater

works operator in violation of 30 TAC § 290,46(e), Therefore, Defendant has violated 30

TAC § 290,46(e) for 4 10 days.

Violation 13: Failure to Calibrate Well Meter

23, The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to calibrate the well meter at the facility-at least once every three years in violation of
.. ............ .......... . ................ _........:,__._..__ ....................... ....._. .............._.. .........._........._........... _..... ._................ .....^..,.. .....,.,.....,. ..,,..,....... ,......... ... .......

30 TAC § 290,46(s)(1) and 30 TAC § 290.41(c)(N)(3). Therefore, Defendant has violated

30 -TAC § 290.45(s)(1) and 30 TAC § 290.41(c)(N)(3) for 410 days.

Violation 14: Failure to Check Disinfectant Residual Analyzer

24, The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

2010 to check the accuracy of the. disinfectant residual analyzer at least once every 3.0 days

in violation of 30 TAC § 290,46(s)(2)(C)(i). Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC

§ 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i)1'or 410 days.

Violn ion t5: Failure to Provide P^•oper Well Capacity

25. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from August 20, 2009 to October 4,

20 10 to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute (gpnl) per connection in violation

of 30 TAC § 290.45(b)(1)(B)(i) and 30 TAC § 290,45(c)(l)(B)(i). Therefore, Defendant has

violated 30 TAC § 290.45(b)(1)(13)(i) and 30 TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(i) for 1110 days,
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Violation 16; I+'aiXut'g to Provide Proper Tank Ca -vqft;

26, ,. . The Court finds that tlie Defendant -failed from Febriniry 13, 2007 to October

4,2010 to provide, a px•essttrert1nk capaoity of at least 20 gallon's -Iier commtinity connection

and 10 gallons pet: non-cominrinity connection lnviolation of 30 TAC §290.45(c)(1)(B)(iv)

and TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,h.iii. 'Therefore,

Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 290.4.5(a)(X)($)(iv) and TCEQ Or-der Docket No. 2007-

07 192-PWS-E, Ordering, S'rovision 2.lY.iii, for 1;328 days;

V.'r.olatian 17z I`aiicYx•e to Provide An Inspection Poi•t
......................_.............,.. _...-.... .................................... ...... ...._..... ............. _...._...... ............ ............. .... .... .

27. The Couit:finds that the Defendant failed from A.ugust 20, 2009'to October 4,

2010 to equip ^iie_...^tess.u^;e_.._tanl^_ with^an--inspectian--part in - violqtion =nf 30- TAC

§ 290.43(d)(1). Therefore, Det'enctant.htts violated 30 TAC § 29O..43(d)(1) for 410 days,

(CC-R)Violation 18: Failure toRi•oyicle 2004 Consurner Confidence Report

28. The Court finds that the Defendpnt falled from June 3, 2008 to Octover 4, 201 D

to provide the 2004 CCR to customers and to submit the required Certificate of Delivery to

tho TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290,271(b), 290.274(a) and 290;274(c), and TCEQ

OrderDocketNo. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.rt, h and c.'Therefore, Defendant

has violated 30 TAC §§ 290.271(li), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c), and TCEQ Order Docket

No. 20Q7-0712»PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,a, b and c for 849 cls.ys.

Violation 19: Failure to Provide 2405 CCI^

29. The Court fitxds that theDefEndttnt failed from June 3, 2008 to October q•, 2010

to provide the 2005 CCR to customers and to submit the required Certificate of Delivery to

8
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the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c), and TCEQ

Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.a, b and o. Therefore, Defendant

has violated 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290,274(c), and TCEQ Order Docket

No, 2007-0712-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2,a, b and c for 84.9 days.

Violation 20: M^ilure to Provide 2006 CCR

30. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from June 3, 2008 to October 4, 20I0

to provide the 2006 CCR to customers and to submit the required Certificate of Delivery to

the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 29,0.274(c), and TCEQ

..._. .._ .. ... ...... ....-.............. . .... , . , . .... ... .... .. ...... . ...
"""'."Ord&rDiickel:l^o:"2007=0^71-2S-E, Urd^ri.rig.Ioision 2.a, b and c, Therefore, Defendant

has violated 30 TAC §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290,274(c), and TCEQ Order Docket

No. 2007-0712-P'WS-E, Ordering Provision 2.a, b and o for 849 days,

'Yiolation 21: I'alIure to Provic[e 2,Q0I-CCR.

31. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from October 15, 2009 to October

4, 2010 to provide the 2007 CCR to customers and to submit the fequired Certificate of

Delivery to the TCEQ in violation of 30 TAC §§ 290,271(b), 290.274(a.) and 290.274(c).

Tlaerefore,Defendanthas violated 30 T^-1.C §§ 290.271(b), 290.274(a) and 290.274(c) for354

days.

Vigiation 22: Failure to Issue Boll Water Notice

32, The Court 1:?nds that the Defendant failed. on January 12, 2010 to issue a proper

boil water notice and notify the TCEQ of the issuance of the boil water notice in violation

of 30 TAC § 290,46(q)(1), Therefore, Defendant violated 30 TAC § 290.46(q)(1) for one
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day,

Violation 23:.j"Ailure tolssue Boil Water'rTo'tice

33. The Cotirt'ftnds tlii<t'tlae Defendant failed fxaIiI July IG, 2Q10 until July 23,

2010 to issue u properboil water notice and riotify the TCEQ of the isslian06 of thiDboil water

notice in violation of 30 TAC § 290.45(cl)(1).,'.==Tixeiel'ore, Defendant violated 30 TAC

§.290.46(q)(1) for eight days.,',

- iolat3on24: Fa, ilur^ to Subinft Revised c1^ar 'e' unitorin 'ftart MR

_; The Court finds°Chat the i=7efendnnt failed I ebranry 13, 2007 to October
..... ,..... ;. ...... .... ... .................................. ..... __.......... _ . ..................... _ .......

:A 2010 ,to submit a revised .September 2006-DM.1Z, whict^ •`reflected the catiect pPI data for

that r6porting period in violatlori Of 30 TAC §'305.125 and TCEQ Qrder nocket No. 2007-

0049-ML1vI-E, Ordering Provision 2,b,ii. Therefore, Defendant` has violated 30 TAC §

345.125 and '!'CEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0049-MMVI-1;, Oidezing Provision 2.b.ii. for

1,328 days.

Violation 25: 1+ai1ure to Implement Procedures for the Lift Stations

35. The Court finds that the Ddendnntfniled from February 13, 2007 to October

4,201 Q,to develop and impleinen't operational and inaintenti.ice procedures to prevent future

discharges from the lift stations at the facility in violation of 30 TAC § 305.125(4) and

'fCEQOrderpockEtNo.20U7-40d•9-M1..M»E,OrderingPrnvision2,c. Therefore, Defendant

has violated 30 TAC § 305.125(4) and TCEQ , Order Docket No. 2007-0049-MLM-E,,

Ordering Provision 2.c. for 1,328 days,

10



^ •

Y_ioIation 26: Failure to Hire ]Licensecl OL)erator

36. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to hire a licensed wastewater operator and/or complete training and licensing

requirements to become a.licensod wastewater operator in violation of 30 TAC § 30.331(b),

Tex. Water Code §§ 26.0301 and 37.003, and TCEQ Order pocket No. 2007-0049-MLM-E,

Ordering Provision 2.d. Therefore, Del'end7nt has violated 30 TAC § 30,331(b), Tex. Water

Code §§ 26.0301 and 37.003, and TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0049-MLM-D, Ordering

Provision Id. for 1,328 ;days.

.................................. . ....... .... .... ......... ......,......... ......... ............................. .._....._................... .. ..._................ ,.......
Violation 27: Faillire to Submit Certification of iL3mftg3tions and Monitoring

37. The Court finds that the Defendant failed from February 13, 2007 to October

4, 2010 to submit Written certification of compliance with the effluent limitations and

monitoring requirement specified in Permit No. WQ00114015001 in violation TCEQ Order

Docket No, 2007-0049-M7=.M-E, Ordering Provision 2.e. There:f~ore, Defendatit has violated

Permit No. WQ00114015001 and TCEQ Order Docket No, 2007-0049-MLM-L, Ordering

Provision 2.e, for 1,328 days,

Violation ?8: Failureto Adjust Feed Rqtgof Chlorine

38. The Court finds that the Defendant failed From December 11, 2008 to October

4, 2010 to adjust the feed rate of chlorine tablets to ensure that the total chlorine residual is

maintained between f,0 and 4.0 mg/1 in violation of30 TAC § 305.125(1) and Permit No.

WQ00114015001. Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 305.125(l) and Permit No.

WQ00114015001. for 617 days.
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Violation 29; Failure to Properly Document E#'f7etent Flow Iata "Collection

39. The Court finds that the Defendnnt failed from Deceffiber 11, 2008 to October

4, 2010 to record the time and identity of the- individual wlio rend the effluent flow rate,

collected the sample and conduoted tlte analyses 'for the effluent total chlorine fbr the months

,of September, October and Noveznber 2008 in violation`Qf 30 TAC § 319.7(a) and Permit

No. WQ(}011407500I, Therefore, befendanthas violated a0 TAC § 319.7(a) and PermitNo.

WQO0114015001 for 617 days.^

Violation 30: Fallure to Provide Diiplex Pump ing Capnblft`

... .. ... : ... ....... . ..............._....... ...... ....................,. .,... .......__. _.........
40. The Court finds thatthe Defendant failed froitl)ecembcr 11, 2008 to October

4,20 10 to provide duplex, pumping capability at the collection lift station in violation of 30

TAC § 305,125(5) and Permit No. WQ00114015001. Therefore, Def6ndant has violated 30

; TAC § 305.125(5) and Permit No.- WQ00114015001 'for 617 days.

Violation 31: Failure to Provide High Water Alairn2 Systems

41. The Court finds that the ,De'fen'dant failed rroi^n'Deceinber'i 1, 2008 to October

4, 2010 to provide high water alarm systems at the collectioii'systein lift station and the

influent lift station in violation ofc30 TAC § 305.125(5) and Permi:t No; WQ-00114t115001.

Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 3415. I25(5) and Permit No. WQ001 14.015001

for 617 days,

Violn ion 32, Failure to Provide High Water Alarm Systems

42.- The Court finds that the DefendaLit failed-from December 11, 2008 to October

4, 2010 to provide provide noncompliance notification for eftluent that deviates from the

12
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permit limitation greater than 40% in violation of 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and Permit No.

WQ00114015001, Therefore, Defendant has violated 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and Permit No.

WQ00114015001 for 617 days.

Violation 33: Failure to Pay Administrative Penalties

43. The Court finds that the Defendant failed to pay $55;921.00 in administrative

penalties ordered to be paid by TCEQ Order No. 2007-0712-PWS-E ($6,670.00 ordered

administrative penalties), TCEQ Order No. 2008-1103-PWS-)3 ($716.00 ordered

administrative penalties), and TCEQ Order No. 2007-0449-MLM-E ($48,535.00 ordered
............. _....,... .. .... .............. ........................ ... ..... .... .......... ......,.. . . ....

administrative penalties).

ATTC?R:NEY'SVI;1J5

THE COURT FURTHE R FINDS THAT: ,

44. The State is entitled to recover From Defendant its reasonable attorney's fees,

investigative costs, and court costs incurred in prosecuting this matter. Tex. Water Code ^

7.108; Tex. Gov't Code § 402.006(c).

45. As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Court, and filed with the

records in this cause, the State's reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in this case are

$6,413.75. See Exhibit C, Affidavit for Attorney's Fees,

46. As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Court, and -filed with the

records in this cause, the State's reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in the event that

proceedings to collect this judgment become necessary are $2,000.00. See Exhibit C,

Affidavit for Attorney's Fees.

13
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47. As evidenced by the Statv's affidavit; admitted by the Court, and filed with the

records of this cause, the State's rea-sor ► able and neeesscity -attioriiey's fees in the event of an

appeal by the Defendant to the Court of Appeals are $5,000.00, See .Exhibit C, Affidavit for

Attorney's Fees.

1 48:' ' As evidenced by the State's aff'idavit,'admitted by the Court, and filed with the

records crEth'ts'caiise; the State's reasonable dild iyecessaiy attorney's fees in the event of an

appeal by the Defendarit to the Te^as Supreme Cour(for preparation oFa petition for review

are $8,000.00. Se^ Exliibit AffieIavit for_A.tfiarney's Fees:
.,............._...._..... . ....,........_ ............... .._ ............... .-...-...-.... ........ _......... .................. .. .... .......................... ......

49, As evidenced by the State's affidavit, admitted by the Couzand filed with the

records of this cause, the State's reasonabie"' ttnd necessary attorney's fees in the event that

a petition for review by the Texas Suprenie'Court is ;i;rated are $15,000.00; 'See Exhibit C,

Affidavit for Attorney's Fees.

FURTHER THE COURT FINDS THAT:

OTFIE

50, The Court finds that the ci.vil penalties assessed herein are payable to and for

the benefit of a government unit and are not compensation 'for actual pecuniary loss, and,

therefore, are not dischargeable under federal ba•nkruptey laws.

'51: The Court further finds that the applicable judgment interest rate for the date

offihis Default Judgment as published by the Texas office of Consumer Credit in accordance

with §304.003 oftlie Texas Finance Code is five percent.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED) ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

14



• 0

52, Immediately upon the date the Defendant receives this Default Judgment,

Defendant, his agents, employees, and all persons in active concert or participation with him.

are hereby permanently enjoined as follows: Defendant shall ensure that the WWTP and

PWSS are operated in compliance with all the provisions of the Tex. Health & Safety Code,

the Tex. Water Code, TCEQ rules promulgated under the Tex. Health & Safety Code and the

Tex. Water Code, and TCEQ issued permits.

53. Withinthirty (30) days after the date Defendant receives this Default Judgment,

Defendant, his agents, employees, and all persons in active concert or participation with him
....._...... ..........................,,.................. . ...,......... , ..........., ........... .................. ..,....,.... .........................,....,.., .,.,,........ ....,.,. .... ...... ......... .. ...........

are hereby permanently enjoined as follows:

A. Defendant shall compile and maintain a complete and up-to-date plant

operations manual in accordance with 30 TAC § 290.42(I) and TCEf7

Order Docket No. 2007-07 12-P WS-E.

B. Defendant shall prepare and maintain an up-to-date chemical and

microbiological monitoring plan in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290.121(a) and TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E.

C. Defendant shall provide one meterper residence in accordance with 30

TAC § 290.44(d)(4) ,Ind TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PW.S-E,

D. Defendant shall maintain records of the dates that dead-end mains were

flushed and maintain records of those dates for at least 2 years in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290.45(0(3)(A)(iv) and TCEQ Order

Docket No, 2007-0712-PWS-E.

15



E. Defendant shall compile and maintain an up-to-date distribution map

in accordance with 30 TAG § 290,46(n)(2). and TCEQ Order Docket

N. 2007-a712-J?WS-E.

F. ° DeFendant shall install-(,L proper sealing block around all wells at-the

PWSS in accordance with 30 TA.C §.290.41(c)(3)(J) and TCEQ Order

Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-E.;:

G. ',,Defendant shall..estaUlish an appropriate;baclcflow prevention program

...in accordance with 30 TAC §290,44(h)(1) and.T'C)aQ Order pocket

...... _ ................ ..... ........... _............. ....-....... ..... ................ .......................... .............. ................... .
No. 2007-0712-PV1S-E,.

H. Defendant shall record the amount of chemical used each week in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290 .4 6(0(3)(11)(i) (Iii),

1. Defendant shall record the volume of wa.tEr treated each week in

accordance, with 30 TAC § 290.46(f)(3)(A)(ii)(I11),

J. Defendant shall monitor, and, record „ the disinfectant residual

concentration in the distribution system at least once every seven days

in- accordance with,, 30 TAC § 79^.1 Y0(c)(4)(A) and 30 TAC §

210,46(fi)(3)(E)(iii):

K Defendant shal l Inspect the system's ground storage and.pressure tanl.s

annually In accordance with 30 TAC § 290,46(n1)(1).

L. Defendant shall -operate the public water system under the direct

Supervision of an appropriately licensed, water works operator in
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accordance with 30 TAC § 290.46(e).

M. Defendant shall calibrate all well meters in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290.46(s)(1) and 30 TAC § 790,47(c)(3)(N) and continue to do so

every three years.

N. Defendant shall check, the accuracy of the disinfectant residual analyzer

at least once every 30 days in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290,46(s)(2)(C)(i).

0. Defendant shall provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons permintite (gpm)

............... ... ............................................._._....__.. . ....._....._:.....,.................. ,. ...... .............................. _ ... ........ ......... ................. ... . . .
per connection in accordance with 30 TAC § 290.45 (b)(1)(B) (1) and 30

TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(i),

P. Defendant shall provide a pressure tank capacity of at least 20 gallons

per community connection and 10 gallons per non-community

connection in accordance with 30 TAC § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(iv) and

TCEQ Order Docket No. 2007-0712-PWS-D.

Q. Defendant shall equip the pressure lank with an inspection port in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290,43(d)(1).

R. Defendant shall provide. annual Consumer- Confidence Reports to

customers and submit required Certificates of Delivery to the TCEQ in

accordance with 30 TAC § 290.27I(b), 30 TAC § 290.274(a), 30 T6t.C

§ 290.274(c),

S. Defendant shall issue proper boil water notices and notify the TCEQ of
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the issuance of any boil water notices in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 290:46(cl)(1).

T, Defendant shill submit the September 2006 Discharge -Monitoring

Report (DMR) that includes` thd' correct ^Z^ data For that reporting

period in accordance with30 TAC § 305.125'and TCEQ Default Order

Docket No. -2007-0449-NMM-F; `i

U. Defendant shall develop and i:mplemeri-t operational and maintenance

procedures to, prevent future disaharges6 frorn 'tlie lift stations in
... . .. ....... .. .. . ... .. . .. . . .. .. . . . .. . .. .. . ....... ...................... ..._. ...........,....... .

accordance with 30 TAC §305,125(4), Tex. Water Code § 26.121 and

TCEQ Default Order Docket No. 2007-0449-MLM-i3 .

V, De:t'endant shall hire a licensed operator and/or complete training to

become a licensed wastewater'operator in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 30.331(b), Tex. Water Code §§ 26.0301 and 37.003, and TCEQ

Default Order Docket No. 2007-0449-MLM-E.

W. Defendant shall submit written certification of compliance with the

effluent iirri.ilatians `and monitoring requirements specified in Water

Quality Pennit No, WQ0014015-00 and required tinder TCEQ Default

Order Docket No, 2007-0449-MGM-E.

X. Defendant shall adjust the feed rate of chlorine tablets to ensure that the

total chlorine residual is maintained between 1.0 and 4.0 mg/1, and

submit one month's logs that include total chlorine residual results in
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compliance with effluent limitations and monitoring requirements, as

required by 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and TCEQ Default Order poclcetNo.

2007-0449-MLM-E.

Y. Defendant shall submit one month's operations logs that include sample

collection and analyses, and effluent flow reading results, and shall

maintain all operations logs in accordance with 30 TAC § 3193(a) ,and

Permit No. WQ00114015001.

Z. Defendant shall ensure that the collection system lift station has duplex

.............. ................. ............. .... ................. ....................... ....... .,.................... .... .. ........... ... ,,......,...,..,..... .........,...,,. .. .... ,
pumping capacity at all times and that the lift stations serving the

system are fully operational at all times, in accordance with 30 TAC

§ 305.125(5) and Permit No.. WQ00114015001.

AA., Defendant shall install audio-visual high level alarrns on all lift stations

serving the wastewater treatment plant and ensure that all such audio-

visual high level alarms are properly maintained and properly

functioning at all times, in accordance with 30 TAC § 305,125(5) and

Permit No. WQ0011401500 1.

BB. Defendant shall develop and implement a Standard Operating

Procedure (SOP) for non-compliance reporting for effluent violations

that deviate by more than 40% from the permitted effluent limitation

and submit a copy of the SOP to TCEQ Region 10 offibe in accordance

with 30 TAC § 305.125(1) and Permit No. WQ00114015001.
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54, Defendant sllail submit areportr^vitlilri 60 days of the issuance ofthe permanent

injuiactiniithzt}tl"ociuueiits^il^at"cc^mplianoewitlx the aUove petiriarient injunctive provisions

at the PWSS and WWTP. The report must be supported Nvith photographs, logs and other

"docuirieiitstion, 'snd rnust be serit to the aterrtion ofDavid L Crreen, Assistant Attorney

General,- Environtnciiral Protection. and AtiriiiriYSfrativc Ltii^`Dfvlsian, P.O. Box 12548,

,-A.iistin; TX 78711-2548'.'

' SS, The Defendant shall pxavidetl4TCEQhcc6s to`P'WSS and WWTP to perform

., investigatfons 'Ind 6valits.tions, ''
. .. . .... ..................... ............... . .. . ..... . ......... .. .............:.._.., . ,.

ijutiction against Defendant,'56. The Cleric oftlais Court shall issue a Permanent rr

and his agents, eii^pioyoes, and all persons in active concert or participation with Defendant,

as set f'orth above.-

IT IS Y+'UR:Tk.IER ORDE RE' D, ADJUDGED AND'DECRIJED THAT:

57. Defendant, is liable to the State forr'a civil perialty of ONE MILLION TWO

HUNDRED ^ ETaHTY-ONi1 TH(7USA14D FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

($1:,281,0.50.00) fdr violatians of the Tex, Health &'S^iI'ety`Codc, the Tex. Water Cade,

TCEQ rules, and Pert-nits and Orders issued by tIieTCEQ. '

S$:' The State, therefore, shall h^ve" judginent`aga'iiist, in the amount of ONE

MILLION TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE TI40USAND FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO

CENTS ($1,281,O50,f)0), which constitutes T'aiagraphs II through 42, for 25,621 days of

vio'lation's of the Tex. Health & Safety Code,theTeh. Water Code, TCEQ rules, and Permits

and Orders issued by the'1"CDQ at $50.00 per clay.
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59. Defendant, is liable to the State for administrative penalties of FIFTY-FIVE

THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

($55,921.00) for amounts owned under TCEQ Order No. 2007-0712-PWS-E ($6,670.00

ordered administrative penalties), TCEQ Order No, 2008-1103-FWS-E ($716.00 ordered

administrative penalties), and TCEQ Order No. 2007-0449-MLM-E ($48,535.00 ordered

administrative penalties).

60, The State, therefore, shall have judgment against Defendant, for administrative

penalties of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE DOLLARS
,,................ . ,..,.......................,..,...._.................... ...................._... . .......... ....,...... ... .... .., ... ..... .............................. . ... . . ,.............. .... .......... _..... .,... ........

AND NO CENTS ($55,921.00) for the unpaid and owing administrative penalties.

61, The State shall also have judgment against Defendant, for its attorney's, fees

in the amount of TWI;NTY-SIX TI-IOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO

DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ( $25,972.50).

62. Should Defendant fait to make a timely payment of the amounts due and owing

under this Default Judgment, the State shall also have judgment against the Defendant for

the State's necessary and reasonable attorney's fees for proceedings to collect ,judgment in

this case in the amount of TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($2,000,00),

63. Shoulc! Defendant appeal this Default Judgment to the Court of -Appeals, the

State shall also httve judgnlent against th'e appealing Defendant for the State's necessary and

reasonable attorney's fc;es in the amount of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO

CENTS ($ 5,000.00).

64. Should Defendant appeal this Default Judgment to the Texas Supreme Court,
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the State shall also have judgment against the appealing Defendant-for the State's necessary

arid reasan.able-attorney's foes to prcpare a petitian ft}r, review in, the amount of EIGHT

THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ( $8,000.00). :

-'ShoiildDefendarit a^leal this 7efatiltTudgrrit to the Texas Supreme Court,G5.

and should a:petitior►Torreview be grfultecl bythe Texas Supreme Court, the State shall also

have judgment against Defendant for the State's necessary and reasonable attorney's fees in

the amount of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS `AND NO CENTS ($15,000.00).

IS FURTHER QRDERDD; ADJUDGED AND DECREED THXT;
....... ....................... ..... .._......_.......... _......................................... ............. ............. ........ ...

65.; Defendant is ordered to pay all costs of court incurred th'rough the date of this

Default Judgment .and those court costs which may be incurred to collect this Default

-Jtiidgment if necessary. .

67. Defendant shall pay post judgment interest on all amounts in this cause and

continually thereafter at the legal rate of five percent from the date, of this Default Judgment

until paid in. fult; for 911 of which execution shall issue.

,,-, 68. Defendant shall pay all. amounts awarded in this Default Judgment within 30

days --of the entry of this'Default Judgment.

69. - Payment for all amounts awarded in this Default Judgment shall be made by

cet~tffie& checlc or, money order made payable to the State of Texas and shall bear the

identifying number "A.G. # 093142115." Checks shall be delivered to Division Chief,

Environmental Protection and Administrative Law Division, Office of the Attorney General,,

P.O; Bo;. 12548, Austin, Texas 7871.1-2548.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, A]DJt7X?GBD AND DECRE ED THAT:

. 70. The effective date of this Defftult Judgment is the date it is signed by the Judge

Presiding.

71., Execution shall issue for all monies awarded herein.

72. The State of Texas is allowed such writs and processes as may be necessary in

the enforcement and collection of this Default Judgment,

73. All relief not expressly herein granted is denied. This i5 a final judgeuent. This

Default Judgment finally disposes, without reservation, of all parties and all claims brouglit

. ................... .........,,.. ...... .. ...,...., ,.................,..... . .. .. ,. ..................... . ......... ... . _.......... ,.
or that reasonably could have been brouglit.

SIGN-ED on Decembex•RO , 2010,

ENTRY REQUESTED BY:

GREG ABBOTT ,
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

B ^RBARA B. DBANB
Chief, Environmerttal Protection and
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Administrative Law Divisiol'i

DAVID PRLISTER
-Chief, 'Envlrunmental Protection Section

DM b L. ` REEN
Sta&Bs.r Na: 2A-03777d.° ':
Assistant Attoffiey General
Environmental Protection and
Administra,tive Law Division

P.O.' Box 12548;'Caa^iitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel: `(512) 475-3205
Fax: (51.2).^20-0052 ..............._............... ....... .......... ..:.... .,........_.... ..._........................ ......................................

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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